

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Text

File #: 08-1309, Version: 1

Transportation Department recommending the Board accept the donation of a pertroleum storage tank from the USDA Forest Service, Eldorado National Forest, for a term of six months to be used for storage of emulsion used in road maintenance operations; and Chairman be authorized to sign Memorandum of Understanding and Report of Transfer or other Disposition or Construction of Property with USDA Forest Service, Eldorado National Forest, for the removal of said storage tank. **RECOMMENDED ACTION:** Approve.

FUNDING: Donation, Road Fund.

| BUDGET SUMMARY: | | |
|---------------------------|----------|----------|
| Total Estimated Cost | | \$ 3,016 |
| | | |
| Funding | | |
| Budgeted | \$ 3,016 | |
| New Funding | \$ | |
| Savings | \$ | |
| Other | \$ | |
| Total Funding Available | \$ 3,016 | |
| Change To Net County Cost | | \$-0- |

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost: The petroleum storage tank is valued by the Eldorado National Forest at \$14,814 and will be donated to the County. Moving and installation costs estimated at \$3,016 and funded by the Road Fund is primarily staff cost.

Reason for Recommendation: The Department of Transportation uses emulsion in its durapatching operation. The material is stored at the Missouri Flat Road Storage Facility in a tank provided by the emulsion supplier as a part of the competitive bid for the material. Competition is limited by the requirement to supply a tank. The Department hopes to obtain a more competitive price for emulsion by eliminating the requirement to supply a tank from the bid and increasing the number of bidders willing to participate.

The Department of Transportation will be removing the tank from the Camino Work Center on Carson Road in Placerville and moving it to the storage yard on Missouri Flat Road. A Memorandum of Understanding outlining the responsibilities of each party in removing the tank from its current location is also included here for your approval.

Action to be taken following Board approval: The Board Chairman will sign the Report of Transfer or Other Disposition or Construction of Property from the Eldorado National Forest and the

File #: 08-1309, Version: 1

Memorandum of Understanding between the Forest Service and El Dorado County for removal of the tank. The Board Clerk will return the Report and the Memorandum of Understanding to the Department of Transportation for futher processing. Once the Report and Memorandum of Understanding are fully executed by the Forest Service, the Department will return a fully executed copy to to the Board office.

Contact: Tom Celio x 4905

Concurrences: